

PBIVATE AOTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE,

AT THEIR SESSIONS,

HELD IN

JUNE, 1830, AND JANUARY, 1831.

Published agreeably to a Resolve of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND :

FRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1821.

LINCOLN ASSO. OF MECHAN. AND MANUFAC.

seven cents, and for every additional beast above four, six cents; each single horse and chaise, chair or sulkey, thirtyseven cents; each coach, chariot, phaeton or curricle fifty cents; sheep and swine two cents each: *Provided*, That each and every individual of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians pass toll free. shall forever have the privilege of passing said bridge on foot without paying any toll.

[This Act passed February 14, 1821.]

CHAPTER XL.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lincoln association of Mechanics and Manufacturers.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Zebediah Persons incor-Thayer, Darius Wilder, Elisha J. Taylor, John Elliot, William Bragdon, John C. Felker, William Bradley, William Gray 2d. William Greenleaf, Nymphas Stacy, and Nathaniel Roberts, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are in-corporated into a body politic by the name of the Lincoln Association of Mechanics and Manufacturers; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal; to make any byelaws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take, hold, and possess, any estate, real or personal, for the purposes of benevolence, and the promotion of manufactures, and the mechanic arts, and to give, And may hold grant, bargain and sell the same : *Provided*, the whole value property not es-ceeding 10,000 of said estate shall not exceed ten thousand dollars.

Be it further enacted, That the powers granted **Sect.** 2. by this act, may be enlarged, restrained, or repealed, at the Act may be re pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That Zebediah Thayer be and he hereby is authorized, to call the first meeting of First meeting, said corporation by giving notice to each of members, of the time and place of such meeting four days at least previous to the same.

[This Act passed February 19, 1821.]

dollars